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1. Overall Description:
RAN2 thanks SA2 for the LS on CN assigned subgroup ID for LP-WUS. RAN2 would like to provide the following answers to the questions:
a) What is the typical area that a PO-to-LO association configuration will apply to? (e.g., is the configuration uniform in a PLMN, different in every cell, etc, and is it mandatory for an LP-WUS capable gNB to support all 3 PO-to-LO association configurations?) This information will help SA2 to understand what kind of solution to propose.
Answer to a): 
· RAN2 assumes that tThe PO-to-LO association configuration must be homogeneous at least within the same registration area. TBut the PO-to-LO association configuration may also be homogeneous in the complete PLMN, e.g. when UEs have different registration areas. The same applies to the number of subgroups per PO and the number of UEID-based subgroups. 	Comment by vivo-Chenli: we prefer to add “RAN2 assume”, similar as in PEI, which was sent to SA2 before.
RAN2 assumes that the PO-to-LO association configuration is homogeneous at least within the registration area 	Comment by DCM - Yugen: We also prefer to replace this by the description below:
RAN2 assumes that the PO-to-LO association configuration is homogeneous at least within the registration area	Comment by Nokia (Jakub): We agree with Vivo and DCM.	Comment by OPPO(Haocheng): Agree to add R2 assumes…,as this issue is not asked to R2.	Comment by Ericsson Martin: OK	Comment by vivo-Chenli: “But” should be removed.	Comment by Ericsson Martin: OK
· The PO-to-LO association configurations the gNB supports is up to gNB implementation. 	Comment by OPPO(Haocheng): Prefer to use the description of the agreement” the typical area of the PO-to-LO association configuration is up to implementation”. It seems more clear.	Comment by Ericsson Martin: SA2 did not ask about the area, but asked about the possible configurations the gNB supports. I think it is better to answer the questions.
b) 	Whether the paging PO-to-LO association configuration will be changed often, e.g., to save base station energy when the paging load is less?
Answer to b): 
· The PO-to-LO association configuration is not expected to change often, if at all.
· When the PO-to-LO association configuration changes some UEs that have a CN-assigned subgroup ID may fail to receive paging because the RAN no longer supports that CN-assigned subgroup ID may be no longer valid. 	Comment by vivo-Chenli: We think this sentence should be removed. or we could consider to update as:
because the CN-assigned subgroup ID may be no longer valid. 	Comment by Ericsson Martin: I adopted your suggested re-wording. Thanks for the suggestion.
c) 	Will RAN3 specify the relation between subgroup ID value range and the PO-to-LO association (e.g. based on RAN1 specification)? This could avoid SA2 having to refer to a complex part of TS 38.213.
Answer to c): 
· This is for RAN3 to answer. 

2. Actions:
To SA2
ACTION: 	RAN2 kindly asks SA2 to take note of the answers provided by RAN2. 


3. Date of Next TSG-RAN2 Meetings:
TSG RAN2 Meeting #133		9 – 13 February 2025		Gothenburg
TSG RAN2 Meeting #133-bis	13 – 17 April 2025		Malta



